

MEASURING BRIEF

STATE OF FLORIDINA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION THREE

Cr. No. 08-1028

THE PEOPLE

Respondent/Cross-Appellant

v.

JEFFREY WILLIAMS

Appellant/Cross-Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF
THE STATE OF FLORIDINA DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF STINSONIA

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

Carey Whitehead
Bryan Telegin
Team No. 11
Attorneys for the State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE TERM ANIMALS AS USED IN THE TWENTY-EIGHT HOUR RULE EXCLUDES CHICKENS AND OTHER BIRDS.....	3
A. <u>As Used in the Twenty-Eight Hour Law, the Plain Meaning of the Term “Animals” is Ambiguous As to Whether it Includes Chicken or Other Birds.....</u>	4
B. <u>Traditional Methods of Statutory Interpretation Eliminate Any Ambiguity and Demonstrate that the Term “Animals” in the Twenty-Eight Hour Law Excludes Chickens.....</u>	5
1. Legislative History Demonstrates Congressional Intent to Exclude Chicken From the Term “Animals” in the Twenty-Eight Hour Law.....	6
2. Historical Conditions Demonstrate Congress Did Not Intend the Term “Animals” to Include Chickens under the Twenty-Eight Hour Law.....	7
3. Contemporaneous Statutes Suggest Congress Intended the Term “Animals” to Exclude Birds	11
II. THE FEDERAL TWENTY-EIGHT HOUR LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT FLORIDINA’S ANIMAL CRUELTY LAW.....	15
A. The Twenty-Eight Hour Law Does Not Expressly Preempt Floridina’s Animal Cruelty Law Because It Does Not Address the States.....	15
B. The Twenty-Eight Hour Law Does Not Preempt the Field of Floridina’s Animal Cruelty Law.....	16
1. Floridina’s Law is Entitled to a Presumption Against Field Preemption Because Animal Cruelty is a Traditional Area of State Police Power.	16
2. The Twenty-Eight Hour Law is Not Pervasive Enough to Overcome that Presumption Because it Leaves Ample Room for Supplementation.....	18
C. Floridina’s Cruelty To Animals Law Does Not Conflict With the Twenty-Eight Hour Law or Stand as an Obstacle to It.....	21

1. The Twenty-Eight Hour Law Does Not Conflict With Florida's Law Because Defendant Can Comply With Both.....	21
2. Florida's Law is not an Obstacle to the Twenty-Eight Hour Law Because. Congress Did Not Intend to Protect Carriers Like Appellant and has Clearly Expressed its Intent not to Preempt State Law.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.15

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. §§ 601–683 (2006)..... 12, 13
49 U.S.C. § 80502 (2006)..... 2, 3, 4, 7, 15, 20, 23
7 U.S.C. §§ 1901–1906 (2006)..... 13, 14

SUPREME COURT CASES

Balt. & Ohio S.W. R.R. Co. v. U.S., 220 U.S. 94, 106 (1911).22
Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560, 569 (1991).....16
Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Maintenance of Way Employees, 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....25
City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc., 411 U.S. 624, 634 (1973)..... 19, 22
Crosby v. Natl Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000) 17, 21
Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering, 254 U.S. 443, 475 (1921)25
English v. General Electric Co., 496 U.S. 72, 80 (1990).....21
Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132, 142 (1963)..... 18, 21
Gade v. Natl Solid Waste Mgt., 505 U.S. 88, 116-117 (1992)16
Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc., 529 U.S. 861, 875 (2000).....21, 22
Halbert v. Michigan, 545 U.S. 605, 610 (2005) 1
Hillsborough Co. Fla. V. Automated Medical Laboratories, 471 U.S. 707, 718 (1985).....21
Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 17
Huron Portland Cement Co. v. Det., 362 U.S. 440 (1960). 17, 18, 21
Jones v. Rath Packing Co., 430 U.S. 519 (1977).15
Jones v. U.S., 529 U.S. 848, 849 (2000) 16
McFarland v. Scott, 512 U.S. 849, 858 (1994).....11
Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470, 485 (1996). 16, 22, 24
Nicchia v. N.Y., 254 U.S. 228 (1920).....17
Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc., 469 U.S. 189, 194 (1985)5
Pasquantino v. United States, 544 U.S. 349, 355, n. 2 (2005)11
Reiche v. Smythe, 80 U.S. 162, 165 (1871)11
Reid v. Colo., 187 U.S. 137 (1902).....17
Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp, 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947) 16, 17
Savage v. Jones, 225 U.S. 501, 533 (1912).....21
Silz v. Hesterberg, 21 U.S. 31 (1908) 17
U.S. v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336, 350 (1971).....16
Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier, 501 U.S. 597, 613 (1991)..... 18, 19

FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 524 F.3d 384 (2nd Cir. 2008)1
Drake v. Laboratory Corp. of Am. Holdings, 458 F.3d 48 (2nd Cir. 2006).....1, 15
Muller v. Costello, 187 F.3d 298 (2nd Cir. 1999)1
Nike, Inc. v. McCarthy, 379 F.3d 576 (9th Cir. 2004)5
Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. DOR, 293 Wis.2d 202 (2006).....5
Planned Parenthood of the Blue Ridge c. Camblos, 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cr. 1998).....5
Tafari v. Hues, 473 F.3d 440 (2nd Cir. 2007)5

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

Animal Leg. Def. Fund Bos., Inc. v. Provimi Veal Corp., 626 F.Supp. 278 (D.Mass. 1986).....17
Levine v. Conner, 540 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2008)13
U.S. v. Oregon R. & Nav. Co., 163 F. 640 (D. Or. 1908).23
United States v. Louisville & N. R. Co., 18 Fed. 480 (D. Tenn. 1883).....6

STATE STATUTES

8 FRS § 621 (a)–(d)2
Fl. R. C. P. 1028.....1

STATE COURT CASES

C. & O. Ry. Co. v. American Ex. Bk., 23 S.E. 935, 937 (Va. 1896)6
Floridina v. Williams, Cr. No. 08-1028 at 2 (D. Stinsonia Nov. 11, 2008).1, 2
Hogg v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co., 33 Ga. App. 773, 776 (1925)22
Meeks, Boren & Miller Co. v. Cleveland Humane Socy., 22 Ohio Dec. 517 (Ohio Com. Pleas
1912).....20
People v. Southern Pacific Co., 208 Cal. App. 2d 745 (1962).....20
State ex rel. Miller v. Claiborne, 211 Kan. 264, 267–68 (Kan. 1973).....6
State v. Cleve, 980 P.2d 23, 25 (N.M. 1999).....6

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

27 Stat. 60 (June 25, 1892)..... 11, 12
40 Cong. Rec. 8310 (1906).....7, 23
45 U.S.C. §§ 71-74..... 18
49 U.S.C. § 80502 (2006) (Revision Notes and Legislative Reports)8
92 Stat. 1069 (Oct. 10, 1978).....13
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2d Sess. (1872)7, 24
H. Rpt. 103-180 (July 15, 1993).....18

Sen. J., 42 nd Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1872)	25
Sen. Rpt. 59-975 (Feb. 14, 1906).....	23
U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, <i>Report of the Commissioner of Agriculture for the Year 1870</i> , 250 (1871).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 14

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Corporate Ownership of Animals</i> , 70 LCPR 89, 93 (Winter 2007)	11
Darian M. Ibrahim, <i>A Return to Descartes: Property, Profit, and the Corporate Ownership of Animals</i> (hereinafter <i>Corporate Ownership of Animals</i>), 70 LCPR 89, 93 (Winter 2007).....	8
David Favre and Vivien Tsang, <i>The Development of Anti-Cruelty Laws During the 1800's</i> , 1993 Det. C. L. Rev. 1 (Spring 1993).....	20
Edward Lotterman, <i>Why No One Mourns the Loss of the Family Chicken Farm</i> , Fedgazette 1, 1(Federal Reserve Bank of Minneapolis, April 1998).....	7, 8
Elizabeth Boyle, Ph.D. and Rodolfo Estrada, <i>Development of the U.S. Meat Industry</i> 1 (Nov. 1994).....	8
<i>The Twenty-Eight-Hour Law As Construed In Penal Actions—Part I</i> , 86 Cent. 23, 25 (1918)	6
